FLEXITANKS

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Materials made from plastic intended to come into contact with food

Hereby we declare that the product “Trust Flexitanks Multilayer” complies with the legal
regulations laid down in the following regulations:

¢ Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

e Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14 January 2011, on plastic materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food, including its latest amendment (EU)
2025/351.

e Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006, on good manufacturing
practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, as amended by
Regulation (EU) 2025/351.

 Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004, Commission Regulation (EU) 2024/3190 - Bisphenol A (BPA)

e US FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 - Olefin polymers for food contact applications.
¢ US Model Toxics in Packaging Legislation — PFAS content.

® REACH regulation — Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC).

e Compliance with NIAS (Non-Intentionally Added Substances) assessment.

* European Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994, on packaging and packaging waste.

Calle Portugal, 8. 43120 Constanti, Tarragona. Spain
VAT: ES B55562664
Version 5 — August 2025



FLEXITANKS

MIGRATION

When used as specified, the overall migration as well as the specific migration does not exceed
the legal limits of the plastic material as a whole.

Overall and specific migration are determined in accordance with the European Regulation No.
10/2011 and amendment (EU) 2025/351.

The basic rules necessary for testing migration of constituents of plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food correspond to Annex V — Compliance Testing, and the
list of simulants to be used corresponds to Annex Ill — Food Simulants, of Regulation (EU) No
10/2011, as amended by Regulation (EU) 2025/351 (effective 16 March 2025).

Tests performed:

¢ Overall migration

e Specific migration of heavy metals

e Specific migration of primary aromatic amines
e Sensorial examination (odour and taste)

¢ Bisphenol A & PFAS content

e USFDA 21 CFR 177.1520

¢ SVHC (Substances of Very High Concern)

¢ NIAS (Non-Intentionally Added Substances)

Calle Portugal, 8. 43120 Constanti, Tarragona. Spain
VAT: ES B55562664
Version 5 — August 2025



FLEXITANKS

SPECIFICATION OF THE INTENDED USE OR RESTRICTIONS

All substances with Specific Migration Limits (SMLs) used in the production of the product
“Trust Flexitanks Multilayer” are below the mandatory limits set in Annex | (Union List) and
Annex Il (General Restrictions) of Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, as amended by Regulation (EU)
2023/1442.

Types of food intended to come into contact with the material:

¢ VVegetable oils and fats

¢ Animal oils and fats

e Liquified sugars, glucose and syrups
* Food additives

e Juices and juice concentrates

e Acid liquids (up to 10 % of acid)

e Alcohols (up to 12 % of alcohol)

e Fatty acids

* Lactic acids

Conditions of use including duration and temperature of treatment or storage while in contact
with the food:

¢ 10 °Cup to 70 °C (short term use for 70 °C) - maximum 60 days of transport time.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The product is not intentionally treated by irradiation, fumigation or pesticides.
The product does not contain any intentional additives of the below referenced substances:

¢ mineral oil saturated hydrocarbons (MOSH)
¢ mineral oil aromatic hydrocarbons (MOAH)
e genetically modified organisms (GMO)

* nanomaterials

¢ allergens

Calle Portugal, 8. 43120 Constanti, Tarragona. Spain
VAT: ES B55562664
Version 5 — August 2025



FLEXITANKS

If a functional barrier made from plastic is used in the mentioned product, we confirm the
compliance with the special stipulations set out in all regulations mentioned in this Declaration
of Compliance.

This declaration replaces all previous ones relating to this subject.

Trust Flexitanks S.L.U
Constanti, August 2025

Version 5 —2025

Calle Portugal, 8. 43120 Constanti, Tarragona. Spain
VAT: ES B55562664
Version 5 — August 2025



